WHEREAS, there is a shortage of vehicles due to supply chain issues, and no suitable 

vehicles are available through the state contract or the State’s cooperative purchasing program 

memberships; and  

WHEREAS, Red River Auto Group can provide the vehicle for the cost of Fifty Six 

Thousand Twenty Five and 00/100 Dollars ($56,025.00) (see Quote attached hereto as Exhibit A).  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

NORTH LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS: 

SECTION 1:  That formal bidding is hereby waived in connection with the purchase of one 

vehicle from Red River Auto Group in the amount of Fifty Six Thousand Twenty Five and 00/100 

Dollars ($56,025.00) 

SECTION 2:  That the cost of the vehicle shall be paid from the 2026 Capital Improvement 

Budget.  

SECTION 3:  That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval. 

PASSED:     APPROVED: